



\$~22

\* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT  
NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 710/2023

PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shaurya Pandey, Adv  
(VC).

versus

DIGITAL RADIO (DELHI) BROADCASTING  
LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Yashwardhan Singh,  
Adv for defendant (VC).

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR**

**ORDER**  
% **23.02.2026**

**Fresh I.A. 4925/2026 seeking substitution of the original defendant Digital Radio (Delhi) Broadcasting Limited with 'South Asia FM Limited' Under Order 1 rule 10 CPC.**

1. The present application has been moved by defendant on the ground that by way of order dated 09.12.2024 passed by Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal at Chennai, the defendant company has undergone an amalgamation with the entity named South Asia FM Limited and all the proceedings pending by or against the defendant shall be continued by or against the new entity. It is submitted that on 31.01.2025, defendant has filed Form INC-28 before the Registrar of



Companies informing about the said amalgamation. Accordingly, the effective date of amalgamation of original defendant company came to be from 01.02.2025. It is thus prayed that the original defendant, Digital Radio (Delhi) Broadcasting Ltd. be substituted with the fresh entity, South Asia FM Limited, Murasoli Maran towers 73, MRC Nagar Main Road, MRC Nagar, Chennai-60028 in the interest of justice.

2. Defendant has filed copy of order dated 09.12.2024 passed by the Hon'ble NCLT alongwith extract from the website of Ministry of Corporate Affairs. Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that he shall also file copy of Form INC-28 within one week.

3. Heard.

4. Be put for consideration on **10.03.2026**.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**FEBRUARY 23, 2026/bk**